CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 10, 2011 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0104

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne

Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Ross Allen Frie
OWNER: John Barkley
ADDRESS: 609 OAKLAND AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum
lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 8,000 square feet to 6,770 square feet in order
to maintain a multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence —
Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement
of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 1.5 feet in order to maintain a detached living unit of a
multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence ~ Neighborhood Plan
zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decredse the minimum off-street parking requirement
of Section 25-6 Appendix A from three off-street parking spaces to two off-street parking spaces
in order to maintain a multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence
— Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO November 14, 2011
FINDINGS:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the properiy is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the popery is located because:

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variance only)




1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement
of the specified regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance hecause:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site

Nuine Voot , sy’

Susan Walker Jeff Jack Y]
Executive Liaison Chairman




C19-3011-010Y

Eric Planning & Development Frie Planning & Development
Concepts, LLC

1921 Lohman's Crossing Rd, Suite 100

Austin, Texas 78734
' {512} 276-8895 (Office)
Coneepts, LLC (512} 925-2562 {(Mobile)
November 7, 2011
Board of Adjustment Members
City of Austin
301 West 2" Street
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: C15-2011-0184 609 Oakland Avenue Variance Requests
Dear City of Austin BOA Members:

Clarksville Neighborhood Characteristics

Clarksville neighborhood is located in western downtown area and is an eclectic “Austin
Unique” community with most housing built in the early 1900°s and it’s central Austin location
has created a high demand for housing so many have been renovated over time, some tom down
and replaced with newer homes being built throughout neighborhood. The smaller, quaint
houses are a mixture of single family and multi-family uses located in neighborhood interior with
offices located on edge of neighborhood along W. Sixth Street that have parking lots behind
offices accessed from streets like Oakland Ave., Pressler St and Highland Ave. The
neighborhood is a mixture of 8F-3, MF-4, LO and GO zoning districts on a lot-by-lot basis
zoned according to existing land uses.

Variance Request

1, Ross Frie, a former City Planning Director and Building Official, was hired by the Barkley’s to
assist them in bringing their nearly 100 year old MF-4 zoned property into compliance with
today’s Austin City Codes. To date, we have received an amnesty permit on the duplex located
on the property, have completed some remodeling after City inspectors noted issues to address
‘for compliance and we have now received a Certificate of Occupancy on the duplex. We
attempted to get an amnesty permit for the 3™ efficiency living unit located near rear of property
since existed well before 1986, but in working with the City, we could find no documentation to
substantiate the existence of living unit, Therefore, we were told that we would need the three
variances, i.e. lot size, rear setback and stacked parking variances prior to receiving a permit for
the City to inspect, allow us o complete any necessary remodeling to bring 3™ living unit into
compliance so we could receive a Certificate of Occupancy for this structure also,

We postponed our BOA case C15-2011-0104 on October 10, 2011 to allow us the opportunity to
meet with the Homeowner’s Association to éxplain our variance requests since there seemed to
be a lot of confusion after the City sent the Notice of Public Hearing to all nearby property

A Land Planning, Engineering and ' Frie Planning & Development
Real Estate Development Services Firm : i
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owners based on the opposition letters submitted to City. The 609 Oakland Avenue property
owner John Barkley did meet with the neighborheod association on October 8™ and we have
received a neutral recommendation from the neighborhood association after presenting our
variances. After that meeting, we decided to gather letters of support for our variance requests
and, to date, we have received six letters of support from the neighbors most directly affected by
these variance requests and will continue those efforts up until the November 14™ BOA meeting.

I attenided the October 10™ BOA meeting to request postponement and to be available to answer
any questions that may have arose regarding the case. At that meeting, I heard the presentation
for one of the City Attorney’s on the upcoming Special Exception Ordinance 20110526-098
which I fully support as a means of allowing property owners to bring their properties into
compliance with City ordinances without fear of penalties imposed by City. I haven’t seen or
read the actual ordinance but from what I heard that evening, this case C15:2011-0104 could
qualify under the Special Exemption Ordinance. The entire reason we are requesting approval
for the three variances is to bring a long time existing land use into compliance with today’s
codes and ordinances.

Lot Size Variance

The neighborhood was platted in 1913 and this lot is legally described as Lot 14 Blk A Olt 3 Div
Z Terrace Park so the current 6,877 sf'lot (.158 acre) has been in that configuration since 1913
and never been replatted. Therefore, when the City of Austin adopted their subdivision
regulations and zoning ordinance with a minimum lot size of 8,000 sf, it created the
unreasonable use and hardship so granting this variance does not alter the character of the area
since the majority of MF-4 lots in the neighborhood are of similar legally non-complying size.
In-addition, the structures and parking on this lot are only 37% impervious cover, whereas, the
MF-4 maximum allowable building coverage is 60% and maximum impervious cover is 70%.

We have reviewed all the letters in opposition to the lot size variance request and believed the
neighbors didn’t quite understand the variance request they received in mail so we met with the
netghborhood association on Oct 8™ to explain the lot size variance, Our request was not to replat
and reduce the lot size but the variance is for the existing lot size that has been there for nearly
100 years and the-majority of lots throughout community are similar in size.

Rear Setback Variance

The small 400 sf efficiency living unit near the rear of property was converted from an existing
storage building on the original building footprint that has had a 1.5” rear setback ever since
property was first built in 1912. The previous owners converted and renovated the structure back
in the early 1980’s but never altered the location of original structure. Therefore, when the City
of Austin adopted their subdivision regulations and zoning ordinance with a minimum rear
setback of 10°, the ordinance created the unreasonable use and hardship so granting this variance
does not alter the character of the property or area since property has been located there for
nearly 100 years and nene of the neighbors have opposed the structure in past. In addition, many
lots in the neighborhood have the similar situation with existing buildings within the city’s
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setback requirements. Most of these buildings were in existence prior to the City’s adoption of
subdivision and zoning ordinances thereby, creating the non-conforming structures.

Plus, a much newer 700 sf 3-story rear living unit located at 701 Oakland Ave, completed in
2003, located behind the main living unit, also encroaches the rear yard setback and is located on
a 6,824 sflot zoned MF-4. The City allowed this building which sets a precedent for others to
build similar new buildings. However, we are just requesting variance approval to maintain an
existing condition that has been there for past 30 years.

Lastly, we have reviewed all the letter s in opposition to the rear setback variance request and
believed the neighbors didn’t quite understand the variance request they received in mail so we
met with neighborhood association on Oct 8" to explain the rear setback variance. Our request
was not a variance to build a new living unit but to allow the existing living unit that has been
there for decades which lias never been opposed by the neighbors since its existence,

Stacked Parking Variance

The property has existing 70’ long concrete parking strips sufficient for compliance with LDC
Section 25-6 Appendix A, which requires for 1.5 spaces/unit for the 2 one-bedroom multifamily
units and 1 space/unit for an efficiency multifamily unit minus the urban core reduction of 20%,
which requires a total of three parking spaces. According to Table 9-1, required parking spaces
are 9’ x 17° 67, Therefore, three spaces is 9° x 53° and we are in compliance with parking
requirements. However, the issue is that MF-4 only allows 2 parking space stacking. We
completed a parking analysis of neighborhoed along Oakland Ave and discovered there in no
uniformity in the existing parking in area. The properties range from no off-street parking,
caliche and gravel driveways, 3 car stacked driveways or parking strips, 2 car parking strips, 1
car concrete driveway with one car garage, 1 car parking strip with carport and standard
concrete driveways. The majority of these various driveway configurations allow ample parking
for the residents. Since same situation as ours currently exists in the neighborhood, we applied
for a waiver from City of Austin Transportation Reviewer Amber Mitchell on August 10", but
she would not grant a waiver for a three tandem parking queue and stated we would have to
request a variance.

- Therefore, since most driveways in neighborhood are non-conforming according to City
regulations, we are only requesting a variance to the stacking requirement as ample parking
exists on-site to meet City parking spaces requirements. Granting the variance will not increase
traffic volumes, will keep all parking on-site, actually decrease parking on public streets and will
not create a safety hazard. It will run with land use which is a permitted multi-family use.

In addition, when the City of Austin adopted their subdivision regulations and zoning ordinance
with a maximum 2 parking space stacking requirement, it created the unreasonable use and
hardship so granting this variance does not alter the character of the property or area since this
70’ conerete parking strips have been located there for decades and none of the neighbors oppose
the stacking requirement and many lots in the neighborhood has the similar situation. This
driveway has been in existence prior to the City’s adoption of subdivision and zoning ordinances
thereby, creating the non-conforming parking requirement,
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Lastly, we have reviewed all the letters in opposition to the variance request and believed the
neighbors didn’t quite understand the variance request they received in mail so we have met with
neighborhood association on Ogct 8% 10 explain the parking variance. They actually oppose more
on-street parking which granting this variance to the 3 car stacked driveway actually addresses
and satisfies their conicern by allowing all 3 required cars to park on-site on the existing parking
strips that has been there for decades. Not approving this variance means one of the three
existing cars will be forced to park on: the street which is exactly what the neighbors are-opposed
to.

Thank you for your time, consideration and we lock forward to presenting our case to you on
November 14™ in hopes for a favorable ruling to allow what has already existed for decades
confinue while we work to bring the property into compliance with City of Austin codes and.
ordinances.

Sincerely,

&

Ross Frie, AICP

President
A Land Planning, Engineering and Eric Plgnning & Development
Real Estate Development Services Firm e
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Ross Frie

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

John Barkiey [barkley@barkieyhouses.com}
Saturday, October 29, 2011 8:10 AM
crankin@bigcheckfactory;com

yvonne@bigcheckfactory.com; ‘Rass Frie’

608 Oakland FW. Pics for you and John of the studio when it was built

Some additional context, as it were. b

From: aimee bobruk f_m_a%ito';'aimeebobfuk@aimeebobrui{;;:émi
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 10:06 AM

To: Medota Barkley

Subject: Pics for you and John of the studio when it was built

Medora and Johmn:

So it turns out I met Tom Athey--the guy who built the studio in 1982.
1 was getting out-of my car and he happened to be on his bike.

He sent me these pics.

T've included his e-mail below;

Hi Aimee,

T'm the guy on the bike rambling on about your apartment/my studio (as it will always be in my mind) the other
day. Ireally liked your music and your web site, all very cool. AsTmentioned, I'm truly thrilled that creative
things continue to happen in that space. [ built it to match my own dreams at the time and had several
incredible years there painting and making photographs. But I always worried that after I left it would just be

somebody's apartment and its studio potential would go to waste. Glad to know that's not so...

And a PIANO in there! Awesome!

Anyway, I've attached 2 couple of photos from when it was under construction, circa 1982 or so. That's me

with the beard, my friend Jim in the white shirt. I hope you enjoy these.

I enjoyed talking with you the other day. Keep up the good works...

Tom Athey’

tom@imagesfromhere. com
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Ross Frie

From: Mitchell, Amber [Amber Mitchel@ci.austin.ix.us]

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2011 12:01 PM

To: Ross Frie

Cec: Word, Daniel; Walker, Susan

Subject: RE: 809 Qakland Ave Parking Requirement Determination {1 of 2)

Ross - | believe the requirement you are referring to Is TCM g9.2.0(#4) which identifies the
conditions/requirements for allowing tandem parking for multi-family and condominium residential uses.
The definition of tandem is included in this section: one space behind another so that one car must be
moved before the other can be accessed. A waiver to anything in the TCM is administrative, and therefore
not appealable to the Board of Adjustment.

While many sites in this neighborhood may have similar (permitted or not) parking conditions to yours, 1
will not approve a waiver for a three tandem parking queue. it is not a reasonable situation for a
multifamily or duplex residential situation and | will not create a precedent supporting this type of parking
configuration. As such you'll have to request a variance to have 1 less parking space, and demonstrate to
the Board why the existing parking situation (i.e. 70! long parking strips) makes this a reasonable request.

Amber Mitchell

City of Austin - Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Rd, 1st Floor

512-974-3428

amber.mitchell@ci.austin.bi.us

From: Ross Frie [mailfo:ross@friepdc.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2011 10:14 AM

To: Mitchell, Amber

Ce: Word, Daniel

Subject: RE: 609 Oakland Ave Parking Requirement Determination (1 of 2}

Good Mormning Amber/Daniel,

This is good news since I have a 70" long concrete parking strips so all I may need is a variance to the 2 car max
stacked parking requirement correct? What Section of ordinance is that? Can staff grant a waiver to this
requirement or do I have to get BOA to grant variance? What is process for getting a staff approved waiver.
I’ve attached the zoning and parking analysis I completed in the neighborhood which shows very few of
properties comply with parking regulations which is not surprising this properties were platted in 1913 and most
homes were built nearly 100 years ago.

1f you require us to get variance from BOA, this is a draft of my variance request which you can clearly see is
too minor of an issue to take up important BOA time and agenda.

Stacked Parking Variance
The property has a current 707 long concrete parking strips sufficient for compliance with LDC Section 25-6 AppendixA

which requires for 1.5 spaces/unit for the 2 one-bedroom multifamily units and 1 space/unit for an efficiency
multifamily unit minus urban core reduction of 20% is a total of 3 parking spaces required. Accotding to Table 9-1,
required parking spaces are 9 x 17’ 6”. Therefore, 3 spaces is 9" x 53" and we are in compliance with parking

1




requirements. However, the issue is that MF-4 only allows 2 parking space stacking. We completed a parking analysis of
neighborhood along Oakland Ave and discovered there in nio uniformity in the existing parking in area. The properties
range from no off-street parking, caliche and gravel driveways, 3 car stacked driveways or parking strips, 2 car parking
strips, 1 car concrete driveway with one car garage, 1 car parking strip with carport, to standard concrete driveways.

The majority of the various driveway configurations allow ampla parking for the residents. Therefore, since most
driveways in neighborhecod are non-conforming according to City regulations, we are only requesting a variance to the
stacking requirement as ample parking exists on-site to meeting City parking spaces requirements. Granting the
variance will not increase traffic volumes, will keep all parking on-site and not resuilt in parking on public streets and will
not create a safety hazard and will run with use which is @ permitted muiti-family use.

in addition, when the City of Austin adopted their subdivision regulations and zoning ordinance with a2 maximum 2
parking space stacking requirement, it created the unreasonable use and hardship and granting this variance does not
alter the character of the property or area since 70" concrete parking strips have been located there for decades and
none of the neighbors oppose the stacking requirement and many lots in the neighborhood has the similar situation.
This driveway has been in existence prior to the City's:adoption of subdivision and zoning ordinances thereby, creating
the non-conforming parking requirement,

Ruoss Frie, AICP

President/CEQ

Frie Planning & Development Concepts LLC

A Land Planning, Engineering and Real Estate Development Services Firm

1921 Lohman's Crossing, Swite 100
Austin, Texas 78734

512.925.2562 Mobile
512.276.8895 Office

www friepdc.com
wwrw kweommercial com

From: Mitchell, Amber [mailto:Amber.Mitchell@ci.austin.bx.us]

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2011 2:09 PM

To: ross@frigpdc.com

€ Word, Daniel

‘Subject: RE: 609 Oakland Ave Parking Requirement Determination (1 of 2)

Efficiency = 1 space
1 bedroom multifamily = 1.5
1 bedroom multifamily = 1.5

Total = 4 spaces.
Urban Core Reduction (20%) =~-.8
New Total = 3 spaces.




Aimee Bobruk
609 Oakland Apt C
Austin, TX 78703

November 7, 2011

The City of Austin
Board of Adjustment
301 W.2" St

Austin, TX 78701

- Inregards to the rezoning of 609 Oakland Ave
Dear City of Austin Board of Adjustment:

Tt is my pleasure and good fortune to be living in apartment C at 609 Oakland Ave, the
studio structure under.consideration for rezoning. 1 have resided happily on this property
for the past three years, and it is my personal connection to this structure that compels me
to write this letter in support of the rezoning being requested by John Barkley.

1 would first like to express a word about the character of my landlord, John Barkley.

For the three years | have rented from Mr. Barkley hic has been a caring, concerned,

punctual and communicative landlord. In regards to standard tenet needs, Mr. Barkley

responds fully and promptly to any maintenance issues that arise -and addresses my

concerns respectfully. I simply want to express my faith that Mr, Barkley is an

upstanding and attentive landlord, and I am sure this will be reflected with his
comvmunications with the city at this time.

As a professional performing musician and music teacher, [ am concerned about
“affordable” living in Austin. [ have lived in Austin for ten years and in that time have
winessed the growth of the city. While this has been exciting and economically
beneficial for many, there is a very real concern. When searching for my living space
three years ago | encountered what many working and performing artists in this city
currently battle—finding an affordable living space that is also conducive to creating
one’s art. ] am extremely grateful that the Barkley’s have provided me with an
“affordable” dwelling in which I"ve been able to live and create my music. I've written
over 30 songs from inside these four walls! From my knowledge, a photographer, Tom
Athey, seeking his own inspirational-abode built this structure circa 1982, Ive also heard
it was the initial meeting place for the Austin Film Society at it’s inception. Clarksville is
a central neighborhood, and T voice my support in the Barkley’s providing an affordable,
humble, and quaint living space for an artist such as myself in such a desirable
neighborhood.




I have heard my neighbors bring up the question of parking. In the three years | have
lived here I have never once experienced trouble parking on Oskland or W 6 1/2 St, even
during the ACL festival. 1 believe that during the day, due to retail shops and offices on
the corner of W 6™ St and Oakland, that only a small portion of Oakland receives heavier
parking traffic, I have always been able to park at 609 Oakland, either in the existing
driveway, directly in front of the property, or on W 6 1/2 St (which intersects Oakland at
609 and is always vacant of cars).

My little house, in such a very discreet location, has quietly existed for almost thirty
years, offering a space for creative folks to create. It is my deepest heartfelt desire that the
city of Awustin and the Clarksville neighborhood grant Mr. Barkley his rezoning request.

It is my home after all.

In youth and valor,

Almee Bobruk




Do T
509 Caklandt Fhamun
Guitin, Ghioas 7ETO3

November 1, 2011

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin, Texas

1 currently live in unit A, the downstairs unit at 609 Oakland Avenue where | moved at the end of June. |
have lived on Qakland Avenue for the past six years.

M. Barkley has personally worked hard to renovate 609 Oakland Avenue over the past years and has
shown integrity.inhis efforts to maintain the character of the house. In addition to the architecture, the
presence of artists has given Old West Austin its character. The back unit provides an affordable housing
optionto artists whiéh could ot afford the modern condos and apartments which dominate the
neighborhood today. Artists are the backbone of our community. As, | understand, the back unit was
built in the early 1980’ in the footprint of the original garage. it has been there long before current
ZONINE reguigations were in place.

To address any parking concerns: | have not had a problem parking at 609 Oakland. In my experience
over the past six years, parking problems are more related to employees of retail shops along Sixth
Street rather than from residents and their guests.

| fully support the existing rental units at 609 Qakland Avenue and | recommend that the City of Austin
Board of Adjustment grant Mr. Barkley's variance,

Sincerely,

(7/%4”\, Awle

Lynne Fowler




From: Scott Starkey vingicspe CETHTIRN GO
Sutsjesi: Support for 609 Oakdand
Date: November 3, 2011 4:24 PM

o harkiev# Darkisyhouses o0

John Barkley
We would like to offer our support for your variance hearing, we do riot object to your out building.
Tharnk you,

Julia & Scott Starkey

610 Oakland Ave. 6;9 % § W/(L@,u\f

awareawakealive.org

H. Scott Starkey

3112 Windsor Rd. Ste. A113
Austin, TX 78703
512,656.4978




David N. Smith

811 Qakland Avenue

Austin, Texas 78703
Cciober 4, 2011

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin, Texas

1 own and live in the property at 611 Oakland Avenue, which is adjacent to 609 Oakland
Avenue, the multi-family property, owned by John Barkley, and I am writing this letter to
support his application for a variance.

Although 1 don’t remember the exact timing, John and I bought these two properties at
about the same time, in 1980 in my case. I have been a neighbor to Mr. Barkley for as
long as he has owned the property.

1 am familiar with the two structures on the property. 1know that the rear structure
serves as an affordable efficiency studio, which I think isvery appropriate in this
neighborhood. In fact, the property at 609 Oakland is similar to many other properties in
our neighborhood, and is an excellent example of the flexibility that has resulted in the
Clarksville area providing affordable housing options for renters wanting to live and
work in the downtown areas. It is my belief that this type of arrangement is a valuable
and creative part of the solution to the affordable housing problem in Austin.

I have no problem with the existing non-conforming structures being allowed to remain __
there as they have been for decades. I completely support to Mr. Barkley's request for the
City of Austin to allow him to keep the buildings on the property as they are, and to
continue to provide them as rental housing and /or studio space.

On a personal level, I have found M. Barkley both reasonable and approachabie over the
last 31 vears, so I am not surprised to hear that he is cooperating with the City to bring
the multi-family property into near compliance while allowing the rental units 1o
continue, and I support his efforts to do so. 1 have witnessed the renovations and
improvements he has made over the past few months, and his approach has shown the
same conscientiousness and concern for quality that I have seen him demonstrate for 31

years.

Tn summary, 1 fully support the existing rental units at 609 Oakland Avenue and { am
requesting that the City of Austin Board of Adjustment grant Mr. Barkley’s variances.
Mr. Barkdey’s handling of this property is a beautiful example of how private enterprise
can help to provide reasonable responses to help solve the tremendous need for
affordable rental housing in Austin, and especially in the downtown ared.

(512) 457-0100
(512) 320-8625




Peter and Gioconda Bellonci
615 Oakland Ave
Austin, TX 78703-5115
512 476 0559

November 2, 2011

To City of Austin BOA-

We own, and have lived for many years at 615 Oakland Ave — just two
homes up the street from the property owned by John Barkley at
609.

This letter is to state our support of Mr Barkley’s petition before the
Board of Adjustment.

This letter of support will be kept short but is in full agreement with
the more detailed letters I know have been received from other
neighbors.

Thank you for your consideration —

Peter and Gioconda Bellonci
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QOctober 13, 2011

To City of Austin,

| own/live at the property on 608 Pressler St, which is adjacent/near 609 Oakland Avenue, the multi-
family property, owned by John Barkley. 1 have been a neighbor to Mr. Barkiey for as fong time. | am
writing this statement to inform you that | am familiar with the two rental structures on the property. |
know that the rear structure serves as an affordable efficiency studio and | appreciate that Austin has
affordable housing options for renters wanting to live and work in the downtown areas. in addition, his
property is sifnilar to many other properties in our unigue character Clarksville neighborhood.

| have no issues with the existing non conforming structures continuing there as they have been for
decades, prior to City of Austin ever changing ordinances, and | further offer my support to Mr. Barkley's
efforts to request the City of Austin allow him to continue his rental business to offer affordable housing
options and /or studio space to citizens of Austin. | also applaud Mr. Barkley's efforts to work with City
1o bring the multi-family property into near compliance while allowing the rental units to continue. 've
been witnessing his renovations and improvements over past few months while working with City
Planners and nspectors to address all their code regulation concerns to improve the living conditions of

the front structure.

In summary, | fully support the existing rental units at 609 Oakland Avenue and [ am reguesting the City
of Austin Board of Adjustments grant Mr. Barkley’s variances so he may continue to offer agffordable.
housing options so desperately needed in Austin and especially the downtown area.

Sincerely, \
s \
e W e e

Clarksville Resident

J& Ock 2oy .

508 Pressler Street

Austin, Texas 78705
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has cxpressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commmission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

. A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision, The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» Occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development; ,

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the mc_&moﬁ property
or proposed development; or

+ 15 an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision.” An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 — 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011

Kodterunsd  Bvebie

(D I am in favor

Your Name (please print) &4 I object
AN ook \Nnd  POnoaag
M\QS\ address{es) affected by this application
A @/\/ Oct. 4,20\
Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: 542 . BA. A5 D

Comments: “We  wnORGEed  sspvOge.  Shiouoh o
be Wakl epale . Wns @b@?L Goes, T
NG dnough SP0G, Fo o ok wawy nob
Aces e, Seed VO £ougia ARG
P cconmodate. o Aol uemi, Thwae Owiag
Shou\d o pe &)Q&.DC)D o «@)L?)s ouwt
oINC o~ stovtige, %DDV as 7_91&& SPace
This @669@ Ny, @VYOVSG e Q}J\,

aF doyes ol ot fOCG\w.C, mx.n\ Py «\30&

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker do Suada UWodice-  chOded

P. O. Box 1088 odvvwer e
Austin, TX 78767-1088
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Walker, Susan

From: Ross Frie [ross@friepdc.com]

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 9:35 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Ce: ‘Medora Barkley'; 'John Barkley', ross@friepdc.com

Subject: BOA Agenda ltem - C15-2011-0104 - 609 Oakland Ave
Importance: High

Susan,

i am formally requesting C15-2011-0104 be postponed until the November 14t BoA meeting as we are continuing to obtain
neighbors letters of support for our variance requests and are working towards obtaining the Certificate of Occupancy issued for
the duplex amnesty permit also located on the lot. Please reply that you received our postponement request?

Ross Frie, AICP

President/CEQ

Frie Planning & Development Concepts LLC

A Land Planning, Engineering and Real Estate Development Services Firm

1921 Lohman's Crossing, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78734

512.925.2562 Mobile
512.276.8895 Office

www.friepdc.com
www.kwcommercial.com

From: ross@friepdc.com

Date: Mon, 3 Oct 2011 18:30:38 +0000

To: Walker, Susan<Susan. Walker@austintexas.gov>
ReplyTo: ross@friepdc.com

Subject: Re: BOA Application 7-31-08 Version.doc

I may request to postpone by end of today since still working with neighborhood on getting support letters. If I do, is
there still room on Nov agenda? Is there re notification fee?

From: Walker, Susan [mailto:Susan.Walker@austintexas.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 11:57 AM
To: ross@friepdc.com

10/4/2011




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a wriften statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concem (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« _appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.fx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 — 609 OQakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011

m\\@b Sm.\v\ (e

Your Name (please print)

F02 Winflo Drave

Your address(es) &m@&m& by this application

&&Q\S @:\iy A 0-2—/
% Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: A\ 2 ﬁ.\d\b 2V Y

Comments: INNC.&\_\..& \ln. i\xb&*a ﬂmumu §\Qﬁ\\
s b ine o TT0 ...E&\\ELS vyl
Ko dd u D al vajonpervien o
Please Jo't diesae TH numfber—
U Ragruived payldaa gpeteo o
e @?&%@r J

(J T am in favor

(T object

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




Heretakis, Maggie

From: Kate Erile [kjertle@yahoo.com)]
Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2011 12:24 PM
To: Heretakis, Maggie

Subject: Case C15-2011-0104

Dear Ms. Heretakis,

I was told you are the back up for Ms. Walker regarding the BOA meeting for Monday,
October 12th. I apologize that you are getting this response late however I emailed it to
Ms. Walker only to later find out that she was out. I hope you can add this to the case
C15-2011~0104 for 609 Oakland:

Dear Ms. Walker,

T would like to comment on Case Number C15-2011-0104 regarding 609
Cakland Avenue to be heard by the Board of Adjustments on Monday,
October 10th. First, I appreciate the effort the owners have done
painting the home. It is very charming and has excellent street
appeal. However, I object to a couple of his variances. His house 1is
a few houses down from mine (705 Cakland). For the most part, many of
us have converted our duplexes to single-family homes. My neighbors
and our neighborhood association encourage this. But 609 Oakland, on
the other hand, is a property with three units: one unit on the first
floor, a second unit on the second floor, and a third unit in a
separate shed/storage area unattached to the home. This shed/storage
is not considered livable space according to Travis CAD, does not have
its own water meter [it takes its water from another unit), and
someone is not paying property taxes on this square footage.

(Further, he converted attic space into rental income and also does
not pay taxes on this square footage either.)

I oppose the reguest to maintain a third unit on this property,
decreasing the minimum lot size to 6,770. It is just teco small of a
space to have three units. Plus the third unit is a shed and should
not be another rental unit.

I do not appose to decreasing the minimum rear yard setback however I
give my vote to the family who resides just behind 609 Oakland on
Pressler. They are the most impacted.

I object to the request of decreasing the minimum off-street parking
from three spaces to two. We already have a problem of street parking
on Oakland, especially close to 6th street. The additional car, from
this additional unit, is not helping this problem.

Thank you for considering my concerns.

Sincerely,
Kate Ertle

p.s. I will alsc mail in my objection so you have it on file.

Again, I do not oppose the variance to decrease the rear yard setback.
T think the owners have a right te a storage unit as many of our homes
do not have much storage. But this should not be used as livable
space.

VVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVYVVVYVVYVVVYVVYVVYVYVYVYVVYVVVVYVVYVVYVYVYVVYVVYVYVYVYY




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) arc expetied to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that hag expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood. _ .

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by: _

+  delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generatly identifies the issues of
concern (¥ may be delivered to the contact person Hsted on a
notice); or j

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and: !

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development; .,

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or ;

+ i3 an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austit’s land development
pracess, visit our web site; www.ci.austin.ix.us/development.

Written comments must bé submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person [isted on the notice) before or at a public hearing, Your

f| comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; tf
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact persor
b listed on the notice,

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 - 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011
Chrts Selwere. ]

(3T am in favor
(32 1 object

Your Name (please print) ‘

2171 Browake Cerele

Your a

es) affected by this application

Signature .
| Daytime Telephone: > / \ 2—73/— /S 2z

\...v\%\muhvxx
7

/ Date

| If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor

Susan Walker A, 9 “F \Nﬂw W m\\

P. O. Box 1088 A
Austin, TX 78767-1088 @-y\\A|LS MALGGIE,

HERETAKIS @ AUSTINTX GOV
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval

or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a

“specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and;

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your

comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact persc:
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 — 609 OQakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Onﬁo_uﬁ_, 10th, 2011

Stephen Gocl 7 e e

Your Name (please print)

(500 g\g&\« - ¥a

Your address(es)affected by,this application
/0 \w )
- ‘ @w:&:xm \ Hate
Daytime Telephone: Pm Q h\ .\M .Vm Q
Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:"

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a snmmwco_.:oon or
environmental organization that has ox@_.mmm& an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. 1f the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further nofice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision,

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the EE«Q property, or who 8585828 an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
Rotice); or |

« appearing and speaking for the record at the vc.c:n hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 waoﬂ of the subject
_u_.ovnnw or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or .

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must bc filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development,

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the hotice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; t}
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact persor

listed on the notice. b‘jlz o Bﬁ.ﬁwﬁ.ulﬂ (=N

Case Number: OG-N@:-S?‘ - 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011

Hhim fa rre

Your Name (please print) I object

7/6 /5 \%@a fee Coreve

Your address(es) a%@am by this a}unrnaaca

, [T 7 - /0-7:20//

dED:S0 IT AD 220

I am in favor

.m..ﬁm:&:_.,m Date

Daytime Telephone: rm.. \ .N w\w m\ - %\w\wlnw

Comments: \mﬁ Al el d D.\ 5S¢ :R \v%ﬁ \,,,\”_,. J\mu
LS fac t G 700 (lose. 4o
Lo Y e 5 S oot

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker ’ TN&. A
P. O. Box 1088 PAX: 1 DNWN\..
Austin, TX 78767-1088  @-mpLS MAGGIE, -

HERETAKIS @ AUSTINTX GOV -
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Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood,

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a petson with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision,

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the mnw.ﬁoﬁ property, or who ooBBg_om.nam an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally Eonamom the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact h&.«ex listed on a
:o:a&. or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the ucc__n hearing;

and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 mmmﬂ of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet om the subjcet property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the divector of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austih’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

YV LILLEILCOIHICIILS MUSt € $UDIMIEA [0 e board Or Commiss1on (or the
contact person listed on the hotice) before or at a public romz:m Your

listed on the notice,

Il | Case Number: C15-2011-0104 - 609 Oakland Avenue

Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Publi¢ Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Qctober 10th, 2011

cormnments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; t!
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact persor

. Wa\m\v_“.s QM . Dunn
our Name (please print
605 WinLlo

(] 1 am in favor

ignature Date

Daytime Telephone: w \N\V w [D \&& 12
Comments: .W.mu.m\ _&Jmﬁmmub QQ& \muﬁ@

m..vmu ehns,

I =T

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

Susan Walker

P. 0. Box 1088 Fhxs 14 N&WN\\
Austin, TX 78767-1088 @y AILS MAKGIE,

HERETAKIS @ AUSTINTX GOV

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor




Oct 09 11 11:59p : P.

805 Winflo Drive
Austin, TX 78703
October 6, 2011

Austin Municipal Zoning Board
Austin, TX

RE: CASE # C15-2011-0104

Location: 609 Oakland Avenue, 78703

Dear Sirs: A-‘[TN: m{-}qﬂ &
| am very troubled by news of variance requests regarding this property. Four points:
(I) Lot size limitations exist for reasons. Otherwise, why have zoning at all? What
precedent is set by circumventing MF-4 minimum lot requirements? Many of us in

78703 down-zoned to reduce the corresponding traffic woes, pollution issues, and visual
ugliness overuse brings.

You hav j ith evi ision K 1 the fi
course of this city’s growth, in prudent and weH-rM

(1) Reduction of rear setback to 1.5 feet is most strange. If repairs are needed, if structural
issues come to play in surrounding structures, if equipment must be moved between
structures, well, an extra few feet could be crucial.

(Ilt) Reducing triplex parking from three (3) spaces to two (2) spaces forces even more on-
street parking, more congestion, more safety risks for motorists and pedestrians alike. Is
this request prudent? Just a few years ago, a young cyclist, a new Austin resident,
was killed on a traffic-congested streel, nearby. Had this street had even more cars
parked at curbside, | can imagine the increased risk to alf who walk or cycle daily.

(IV) Finally, T will write that | know of many situations in which a variance HAS worked 10

ff itizens more efficient f st fer traffi n r ity of life.
I am not, in any way, implying that variance procedures are not beneficial. Several of
my neighbors have sought variances and for excellent reasons. | do not feel that
this variance request achieves excellence but does, rather, diminish it greatly.

What | '8 u Jeaving regarding uniquely liv, wnlown Austin?

Most smﬁrely,
Kevin J. Dun i 5
kevin@studicrhusic?.com

512.810.8818
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Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change., You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an inferest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later

than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the mcEmoﬁ property, or who SBB—E_S”% an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact hmﬁoa listed on a
32.an_ or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the ﬁau:o hearing;

and!

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 .qaﬂ of the subject
property or proposed development, ;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or :oﬁ:@o&ooa organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx,us/development.

WTIILlEN COMMUMENTS IMUST DE SUDININIEA 1O The DOAIa OF COMMISSIOon (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; tf
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact persor

listed on the notice. 3\._.2 4 g RERIE

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 — 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011

(L)1 am in favor
(X 1 object

Your Name %Mmaum L_q:.:t

Your adliress mt\ﬁ@&& MX\QN&R%
02 Qecr ||

/ _\ ~v ,wm_mza:\‘\ S ) Date'
Daytime Telephone: m~ fA mWN “m . m Wm N

Comments: ACM éﬁl (.
%ﬂ@:ﬁuﬁ. ﬁoﬁ( o /__P»N&\ZQM\ ﬁgm
ISP

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor

Susan Walker TAX, 9 - NON W N\\

~ P.O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088  @-m\ ALt MAGGIE,
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Attn: Maggie
Case Number: C15-2011-0104 609 Oakland Avenue

We strongly oppose the request for a variance for all three requests. Just one of
these requests alone is asking too much of the neighborhood. The variance is
lacking in regard to adjacent properties and the community as a whole. if you do
have the money to build in this neighborhood, overbuilding would not qualify as a
hardship. '

Request #1 - There are many properties in this neighborhood that are zoned mf4, If
everyone requested a variance to put more on their mf4 property than is normally
allowed, 1 do believe it would create and environment that is not green or Austin,
There will be less space for trees and nowhere for rain to go but maybe storm
sewers. ! do believe in growth and expansion....just not in a way that would detract
from our city and neighborhood. We used to have a view of the trees at Lady Bird
Lake in the distance from our street. Now all we see is a parking garage.

Request #2 — There is no way we would support a variance that would allow
someone to build 1.5 feet from their neighbor’s rear yard property line. It will be
difficult to build and maintain a building with only 1.5 feet to work in without
encroaching into the adjacent neighbor’s yard. Just think someday that could be
sorneone wanting to build 1.5 from our property line. And then maybe we would fike
a variance to build 1.5 feet from our property line leaving a total of 3 feet between
houses. This is not a neighborhood 1 would want to live in.

Request #3 — We also strongly oppose allowing 2 parking spaces in place of the 3
required parking places. We have lived in this neighborhood for twenty years. The
street parking is getting more and more congested as the city grows. Besides that
Oakland and surrounding streets are narrow and harder to maneuver when they are
full of cars.

In conclusion, we have two mféd properties. If these three requests are granted, we
would expect we would have the right to the same variance for our properties.

Mike Banghart
800 Winfio Drive and 803 Winflo Drive
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Heretakis, Maggie

From: Francine Thomas [brukaros2002@yahoo.com]
Sent:  Friday, October 07, 2011 4:22 PM

To: Heretakis, Maggie

Cc: lauraporcaro@mac.com; kieertle@yahoo.com
Subject: Case C15-2011-0104

Dear Ms. Heretakis:
Re: Case C15-2011-0104 609 Oakland Avenue, 78703

My husband and I live at 713 Oakland Avenue and would like to oppose the three variances
being requested for 609 Oakland Avenue for the following reasons:

The square footage needed to allow three units is considerably more than the actual area of
the property, making the property overcrowded.

The rear setback of only 1.5 feet puts the added unit almost on the neighbor's property line,
which doesn't affect us, but certainly affects the house behind on Pressler Street. It also sets
a bad precedent for any future requests in the neighborhood.

Oakland Avenue is already a narrow and congested street, especially at the southern end in
the 600 block as it is close to a shuttle bus stop, so the request to decrease off-street parking
spaces will just increase parking problems.

Thank you for your consideration:

Veryan Thompson

10/7/2011 ( L




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2011-0104 — 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Publi¢ Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, Nc,:

|_sLors iinv

Your Name (please print)

709 (et

@\nE in favor

(J I object
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woijv_@ NQ\E A \Q \\ \\\

/ﬁﬁ\m\ £i; zam\:‘ Date

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing, Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice,

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

Case Number: C15-2011-6104 — 609 Oakland Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th, 2011

.NHIMN\T::W Lo (JTam in favor
Your Name (please print) GALT object

Glb  Pressien

Your addressies)jalfected py this application

L A%\w&) /O3~ 2.4/

ignatiyre Date

Daytime Telephone: | -7 ?N\P.

Comments:;

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:
» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject

. property or proposed development;

_ » is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property

or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development

process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.




If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires onlyj please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: (09 OARKLAND AVENOE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — LOT 14 BLK- A 0LT 3 DIV Z TERRRCE PARK
Lots)_ 4 Block Outlot Division_ Z-

F'We FZO:ﬁ FEJ E on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
ERIO PpOPERTY LTD affirm that on ADGOIT 1,201 f

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
___ ERECT ___ ATTACH ___ COMPLETE 7REMODELXMAINTAIN
A 1,54 SE_DUPLEX BOI(LT IN |9/2 AND AN 424 SF
EFFICIENCY UNIT CONVEETED From ArTisST STUDIO
N 1994, THAT wAS B GRIAGE ALO poIlT IN 1912

in a m F ’*4‘ district.

{(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional suppert documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USK:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

M. LOT SIZE - PROPERTY WAS PLATED (N /93 +NeVErZEPH
REAL. SETBA CK. - BUILOIN G FOOTPRINT 15 EXISTANCE SINCE [T1E |

HARDSHIP:

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

PROPEIRTY AND BUILOING EXISTED PRIOR TO CItY OF
RUSTIN ZONING 0RDINAN CE THAT CRERTED KoN-comPUANE
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
UNEOLTANTIEY, HARDSHI P IS BENERAL 10 CLALRSVILE
QREA SINCE THERE ARE OTHER- PROPENTIED |N AREA

: /S
—CoMPLIANT DOE TO CY ADOPTED REGLULATION
A’I\I]]gi\éHARACTER: HF’Ta??HE‘iéHE)Oﬂ_HOgO WAS ComPLETED

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

PROPELTY AND BUILOINGS ALREADY JN eXISTANLE

For NJEARLY 100 YERARS AND ADIRCENT OWHNERS SUPRI
VAILIAN CES.,

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking vartance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required 1t it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

CORRENT 70' LONG CON CRLETE PARKINGS STRIPS

ARE ADEQUATE [FOL PARKING FEQUIREMENT HAVE
BEEN IN EX|STANCE BEFORE CITY PALLING
NEGLULATIONS AND VARIANCE TO LEOUCE DARIKING

EMeE £nom 3 TO 2 SPALCES wiltl NOT
%EF%) (;)n.cgmg {%QE UT B ISTING PARKING CONFIGUEAT )




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the

streets because:

¢z ANTING VARION CE il REDUCE pALKING OM pupUC STREET

SINGE MONE THAN 3 cARS DARK ON E)STING PRI ILING STRIPS
o Mo STieEET PARILING.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

‘£ VARIANCE NOT 6 ZANTED, THEN 30 VEH ICLE witl BE FOILCED
7o pARK ON PURUIC STREET 11 CILERSING SAFETY HAZARD:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses 10 which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

THE oNE PARIING SPR ¢E RERDCTION wit L RON W ITH CORRENT

molTIEAM 1LY DSE. |E mORE UHITS ADCED, CITY APPROVAL
060 LD REQU [RE MoRE DARILING SPALCES:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant & variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - T affirm that my statements comained in the complete
applicatiop-atf ind correct to the best of my knowledge and beljef. DEVE LOPM ENT coN (Pl

£RIE PLANNING +
Signed— Mail Address } 32 i LOHMHH‘S Cjzossté 'Frl 00
City. State & Zip L R IE wAY ) TX 7187 34 )
Primedp.oss I‘:’ZJE} QICP Phoneqz-S"ES(az-Datc 8 /I] /I |

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and corrgtt to the best of my ynowledge and belief.

Signed / VA~ Mail Address 5”?' MMMI&'QD
City, State & Zip M‘&"‘“ of“} 4@106
et oo M ALY phone 51212242300 3/12/11




N BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

X SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2011-0104
- LOCATION: 609 OAKLAND AVE
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY GRID; H23

MANAGER: SUSAN WALKER

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy of completeness.










NOTES:

1) THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT
THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT TITLE
COMMITMENT AND WOULD BE SUBJECT TD
ALL APPLICABLE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS
OR RESTRICTIONS THAT A CURRENT TITLE
COMMITMENT MAY DISCLOSE.

2) SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE CITY OF
AUSTIN DEVELOPMENT CODES OR
ORDINANCES.

3) ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE
BASED ON AN ASSUMED ELEVATION OF
100.00° AT A MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT.
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> City of Austin

Austin’s Community-Owned Electric Utility www.austinenergy.com
b e T
Town Lake Center ¢ 721 Barton Springs Road « Austin, Texas » 78704

August 11, 2011

Ross Frie

1921 Lohman’s Crossing, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78734
ross@friepde.com

Re: 609 Oakland Avenue
Lot 14 BIk A OLT 3 DIV Z Terrace Park

Dear Mr. Frie,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property
requesting to reduce the rear setback from 10 feet to 1.5 feet in order to maintain an
existing structure as shown on the attached red-stamped sketch. This request is approved
by AE provided owner/applicant meets AE clearance criteria requirements as well as be
in compliance with the National Electric Safety Code and OSHA with any existing or
future improvements.

Thank you for checking with us in advance. Should you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me at 322-6587.

Ce: Diana Ramirez and Susan Walker
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August 3, 2011

To City of Austin,

t own the property at 611 Oakland Avenue, which is adjacent to 609 Oakland Avenue, the multi-family
property, owned by lohn Barkley. | have been a neighbor to Mr. Barkley for as long as he has owned the
property. | am writing this statement to inform you that | am familiar with the two structures on the
property. | know that the rear structure serves as an affordable efficiency studio and | appreciate that
Austin has affordable housing options for renters wanting to live and work in the downtown areas. In
addition, his property is similar to many other properties in our unique character Clarksville
neighberhood.

| have no issues with the existing non conforming structures continuing there as they have been for
decades and | further offer my support to Mr. Barkley's efforts to request the City of Austin allow him to
continue his rental business to offer affordable housing options and for studio space to citizens of
Austin. | also apptaud Mr. Barkley's efforts to work with City to bring the multi-family property into near
compliance while allowing the rental units to continue. Fve been witnessing his renovations and
improvements over past few months while working with City Planners and Inspectors to address all their
code regulation concerns to improve the living conditions of the front structure.

In summary, | fully support the existing rental units at 609 Oakland Avenue and | am requesting the City
of Austin Board of Adjustments grant Mr. Barkley’s variances so he may continue to offer affordable
housing options so desperately needed in Austin and especially the downtown area.

Sincerely,

David Smith

611 Oakland Avenue

Austin, Texas 78705
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